Further information on financial risk management and financial instruments can be found in the
risk report of the Lenzing Group management report as at December 31, 2014 (particularly in
the section on “Use of financial instruments”).

notes on leases

Finance leases

Property, plant and equipment includes development rights and other assets from finance
leases in which the Lenzing Group is the lessee.

The finance lease for development rights relates to land handed over to Lenzing AG for use in
exchange for an index-linked lease payment. After the end of the lease, Lenzing AG has the
right to acquire the land at its market value. The lease has a term of 99 years.

The other finance leases include agreements on the modernization of small hydro power
plants, in which the lessor undertakes to construct, operate and maintain power plants as part
of the revitalization. All of the energy generated is purchased by Lenzing AG for a contractu-

note 42

sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks
from floating-rate financial instruments eur ’000

31/12/2014

exposure with
floating-rate

interest

sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

increase in
interest rate level

sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

decrease in
interest rate level

Cash and cash equivalents 271,791 2,718 (2,718)

Financial assets 1,815 18 (18)

Financial liabilities (396,200) (3,962) 3,962

sensitivity of profit or loss/
of equity

(122,594) (1,226) 1,226

sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks
from floating-rate financial instruments (previous year) eur ’000

31/12/2013

exposure with
floating-rate

interest

sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

increase in
interest rate level

sensitivity in the
event of 100 bp

decrease in
interest rate level

Cash and cash equivalents 287,882 2,879 (2,879)

Financial assets 1,701 17 (17)

Financial liabilities (438,576) (4,386) 4,386

sensitivity of profit or loss/
of equity

(148,993) (1,490) 1,490

226

Consolidated finanCial statements 2014

ally agreed fee, part of which serves to cover the investment costs and which is considered a
contingent lease payment. After the agreements expire, ownership of the power plants will be
transferred to Lenzing AG in exchange for payment of a transfer fee. The lease has a term of
25 years. In addition, there are finance leases concerning agreements on an industrial primary
clarifier and related expansion investments. After the agreements expire, the ownership of the
plant including the land can be transferred to Lenzing AG in exchange for payment of a transfer